11/21/2017 504652016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4698737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. EARL O. BERGERSEN	11/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHO-TAIN, INC.
Street Address:	#10 THE GREENS
City:	DORADO
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO
Postal Code:	00646

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7234933
Patent Number:	7294141
Patent Number:	7975701
Patent Number:	7963765
Patent Number:	7861721
Patent Number:	8133050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-527-4000

Email: Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com JOSEPH BENNETT-PARIS **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORT09-436, ET AL.	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LESLIE CLENDENEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Leslie Clendenen/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 044769 FRAME: 0511

504652016

source=ORT09_Assignment#page1.tif source=ORT09_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044769 FRAME: 0512

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, Dr. Earl O. Bergersen (the "Assignor") an individual, and having a place of residence at 950 Green Bay Rd., Ste 205, Winnetka, IL. 60093, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter "Assigned IP"), including all of the goodwill associated therewith; and

Whereas, Ortho-Tain, Inc., (the "Company") a company organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, United States of America, and having a place of business at #10 The Greens Dorado, Puerto Rico 00646, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Assigned IP.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$5.00 (five-dollars) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned IP, including the right to suc for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which have been and/or may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions. renewals and reissues thereof; and

Assignor Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the Assigned IP, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this day:

Earl O. Bergersen

14 NOO (7 Date

#9626222#818PATENT 2182/F1/T REEL: 044769 FRAME: 0513

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

The following applications, patents, and other intellectual property include all associated rights under the common law as well as all state, federal, and internationally recognized statutory rights.

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 7,234,933 entitled "DENTAL APPLIANCE AND METHOD FOR REDUCING AN AMOUNT OF PATIENT COOPERATION" issued June 26, 2007.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 7,294,141 entitled "PACIFIER, A SYSTEM AND A METHOD FOR MAINTAINING PROPER DENTITIONS" issued November 13, 2007.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 7,975,701 entitled "APPLIANCE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CORRECTION HABITS OF AN ORAL CAVITY" issued July 12, 2011.
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 7,963,765 entitled "SYSTEM OF DENTAL APPLIANCES HAVING VARIOUS SIZES AND TYPES AND A METHOD FOR TREATING MALOCCLUSIONS OF PATIENTS OF VARIOUS AGES WITHOUT ADJUSTMENTS OR APPOINTMENTS" issued June 21, 2011.
- 5. U.S. Patent No. 7,861,721 entitled "APPLIANCE, SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PREVENTING SNORING" issued January 4, 2011.
- 6. U.S. Patent No. 8,133,050 entitled "DENTAL APPLIANCE HAVING A DUPLICATED TOOTH AREA AND/OR A PREDICTED TOOTH AREA AND A METHOD FOR CORRECTING THE POSITION OF THE TEETH OR A PATIENT" issued March 13, 2012.
- 7. All know how and all other intellectual properties and rights pertaining to the intellectual properties described above, including all rights to future intellectual properties (including improvements, enhancements and modifications) falling within the claims of, with respect to, or relating to any of the foregoing.

2

21615976.1

RECORDED: 11/21/2017